DOC § 0211300

1208 12007 11.57 am
OfFfFicial Record

Recording requested By
NEWMONT MIRING CORP

After Recording Retum To:

Newmont USA Limited Eureka County — NV
Attn: Land Department Mike Rebaleati — Recorder

: e Page 1 f 12
553 Fifth Street FR?‘TT? .00 Recarded By FES
Elko, NV 89801 Book— 0467 Page- 0115

submitted for recording does not contain a

The undersigned hereby affirms that this document
social security number, (

NI

@211

3008

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF NEVADA
SS.

COUNTY OF ELKO

RICHARD J. MATTHEWS, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

L. That he is competent (o testify as to all matters stated herein and has personal
knowledge of all such matters.

2. That he is a Vice President of Newmont USA Limited, a Delaware corporation,
doing business in Nevada as Newmont Mining Corporation, and makes this
Affidavit in such capacity.

3- That Newmont USA Limited is the successor in interest to SFP Minerals
Corporation, the same corporation which is the Lessee under that certain Minerals
Lease dated QOctober 11, 1985, Amended November 5, 1987, in which Southern
Pacific Land Company 1s the Lessor.

4. That a Memorandum of said Minerals Lease was recorded on November 25,
1987, at Book 169, Page 166, as File Number 114559, Eureka County, Nevada,

Recorders Office.



3. That a true, complete and correct copy of the said Minerals Lease, subject of the
said Memorandum, is attached to this Affidavit as “Exhibit A” and incorporated
by this reference herein.

6. That a true, complete and correct copy of the Amendment to Minerals Leases is
attached to this Affidavit as “Exhibit B” and incorporated by this reference herein.

7. That the said Memorandum of Lease is hereby supplemented by providing all of
the provisions, terms and conditions of the said Minerals Lease.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAITH NOT.

Newmont USA Limited:

By: i
RICHARDA. MATTHEWS,
Vice President

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO
before me by Richard J. Matthews
this 2. _day of Npusnbey—, 2007,

CAROLE T. SMiTH
§ NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEVADA
' ELKO COUNTY

NOTARY PUBLIC

o 467 1z2/04 g
AUBANGAE AN 021130 fooe 138 puet voren



SR TO EXHIBIT A
MINERALS LEASE

This Minerals Lease is dated and effective as of the 1 Th day of

OCTOBER, /985 ("Effective Date") by and between Southern Pacific Land

company (“Lessor”) and SF? Minerals Corporation ("lassea),

In consideration of tne promises stated below Lessor and Lessee agree to
the provision of this Minerals lease,

Articie 1. {a) Grant. Lessor leasas to fessee for the Term all ofthe
Pragerty described an Anncx A, which s attached to and a part of this Minerals
Lease, for the purposes of exploring for, developing, mining, recavering, pro-
cessinyg, transporting and otherwise using, enjoying and exploiting Minerats and
to use so much of the surface of the Property as necessary for mining, construc-
tion of plants or machinery or other structures incidental to mining and storage
of waste (but not hazardous or-toxic waste) or other material resulting from
the normal and customary use of the Property for mining purpases., Mirerals
snall mean all naturally occuring substances and materials located at or below
the surface of the land which have value when removed from the earth except
Excluded Substances.  Excluded Substances <hall mean bed, bank and bar placer
deposits commonly krown ds wel siream placers; comion varieties of construction
materials such as rock, sand-and yravel {except Lessee may use amaunts of these
canstruction materials necessary and incidental to the rignts granted to Lessee
hereunder,); geothermal steam, ligquids or brines: oil and gas and all other
hvdrocarbans except coal, whether in gaseous or liguid form; sulfur produced in
association with such hydrocarbons and carbon diaxide.

(b) Qualification. Llessee's rights under this Minerals tedse

shall be subject to and qualified by

12/04/2007

IR 0211300 S22 137 reaet 2 -



(i) all leases, contracts, deeds and other instruments in effect
on the Effective Date to the extent they affect any portian
of the Property;

{ii} all restrictions and limitations on Lessor's ownership of
Minerals existing on the £ffective llate; and

(iii) Lessor's reserved right to manage and enjoy the surface
of the Property in a manner that does not unreasonably
intarfere with or impede Lessee's rights with respect to
Minerals.

Article 2. Duration. The Term shall extend from the Effective Date far a
period of 25 years and for so long thereafter as Lessee continues to exercise
the rights granted in Article 1{a} on any poction of the Property, which exer-
cise shall be sufficient to keep this Minerals Lease in effect as to tne whole
rfraperty,

Article 3. Surface Disturbance. [n the event Lessee damages or destroys

serchantable trees or crops 4rowing on the surface of the Property or structures
or facilities located on the surface of the Property, Lessee shali compensate
tassor the cast of the damaye or destruction to such trees, crops, structures
or facilities. Lessee shall not be liable to Lessor for damaye or destruction
of the surface of the Praperty or of any surface or underground water sources
on the Property. Lessor consents to Lessee's recovery of minerals by all min-
iny wethads now or hereafter known including all surface methods,

article 4. Taxes. tessee shall pay all taxes imposed upon the Property
sc.a resylt of lLessee's ‘activities in exploiting Minerals on the Property.
LeSsee day. cuntest the assessment of any such tax in accordance with law amd

aay withnold paywment of any contested tax pending the outcome of the contest.

VR oz1s300 S 335 225450



Article 5. Subleasing and Assignment. Lessee shall notify [essor not fess

than 30 days in advance of any sublease or assignment of this Minerals Lease,
in whole or part, to any person, except that Lessee may assiygn or sublease this
Minerals Lease, in whole or part, to any affiliate of Lessee at Lessee's dis-
cretiaon, An affiliate of Lessee shall mean any corporation which is a direct
or indirect parent ar subsidiary of Lessee or 1is under common ownership af
Lessee or dny entity which Lessee controls by ownership of interests or securi-
ties, by centact or by other legal or equitable means.

Article 6. Subseguent Instruments, = Lessor shall make all deeds, con-

tracts, leases, licenses, sasements and other instruments which transfer rights
in or to any portion of the surface of the property expressly subject to Les-
see's rights under this Minerals Lease.

Article 7. Legal Compliance, Lessee shall comply with all constitutions,

statutes, regulations, rules, orders, decisions, ordinances and other acts of
governmental authorities with valid jurisdiction over the Property or Lessee's
activities on the property.

Article 7. Surrender. At any time Lessea may surrender any portion of the
Property to tessor and thereby terminate its rights and obliyations under this
Minorals Lease in the portion of the Property surrendered, except any such ob-
}igations arising out of laws relating to environmental protection and recla-
mation,

Article 9. Recardatian, A memordndum of tnis Minerals Lease shall be re-
corded by Lessee in the land records of each county where the Property is lo-
cated,

Articie 10. Successors and Assigns, This Minerals lLease shall ne hinding

upcn-and Tnure to the benefit of all successors and assigns of Lessor and lLessee.

AU 0211300 2cor 457 1270472007



Article 11, Property Revenues, furing the Term Lessee shall recaive Lhe

revenues otherwise payeble to Lessor from all leases, licenses, cantracts and
agreements on the Pruperty far which the sole purpose is mining, mineral pros-
pecting, or any mining or hard mineral related endeavor.

Article 17, Indemnification.

{a) lLessee shall release, idemnify and defend Lessor from and
against all liability, cost and expense (including, without limitation, attor-
ney's fees in addition to costs of suit and Judgment] for loss of or damaye to
any property or Yoss of the use thereof or for injury to or deatn of any person
when arising or resulting from:

{i) the use of the Property by Lessee, its assigns, agents,

employees, or.inviteas, or

{i1) Lessee's breach.of any provision of this Lease,
whetner or nat caused or contributed to by the neyligence, active or passive of
otherwise, of iessor, its employees, agents, invitees or any other person.

(b} Lessce snall, at its expense, comply with all applicable
laws, reguiations, rules and orders, reyardless of when they become or hecamea
effective, including without limitation those relating to health, safety, noise,
environmental protection, waste disposal, and weter and air quality, and furnish
satisfactory evidence of -such compliance to Lessor upon request.

Lesses shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend Lessor adainst all fiabil-
ity, cost and expense (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees) incurred
by Lessor as a result of Lessee's breach of tnis Article 13 or as a result of
any discharge, leakage, spillege, emission ar pollution due to Lesses's use and
oCCUpanty,. reyardiess af whether such liability, cost of expense drises diring
atter the Term, unitess such liability, cost or expense 1s proximately caused

splely by the active neygligence of Lessor,

AWMU 02t1300 S2cc. 450 oet 20y

Bof 12



{c) “Lessor", as used in this Article 13 includes Lessor, its
subsidiaries, successurs, affilfates, Santa Fe Southern Pacific Corporation, 1¢s
subsidiaries, affiliates, successors and assigns. Lessee shall pay all amounts

due Lessor under this Article within 10 days after any such amounts become due,

SOUTHERN PACIFIC LAND COMPANY SFP MINERQE? EORPDRATIDN
VN
J
gy Ao T sy LA T
jts Yibd PRESIDENT, RESIURCE LAND MANAGEMENT 1ts Yice President W

(AR 0241300 5522 351 roe 7ot



STATE OF NEW MEXICH
55.

—

COUNTY OF BERNALTLLQ
The foreyoing instrument was acknowledged befors me this 6th day

of  November JURE by P. F. Weber Vice President

¥ '

of SFP MINERALS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, an behalf of sald Ccorpora-

tion,

~OFFICIAR
Slgnature]

My Commission Expires:

9/19/89

STATE OF CALIFDRNIA )
55.

COUNTY UOF SAN FRANCISCO ]
The foregoiny instrument was acknawledyed before ae this 2 day
of Ao amAER.. , 1986 by ol il EHA ,
VICE PRESiuEAT, RESOURCE LAND MANAGEMENT

of SOUTHERN PACIFIC LANIT COMPANY, e (ealiformia corporation, on behalf of saic

corporation,

My Commissian Expires: q“”' J.L LYONS
i :,3“ NOTARY PGBLIC — CALIFGRNIA
il San Franeisco County

TRy P2 TG
] #y Commission Exglres Jan. 12, 1980

AR G 0211200 2k %87 12re4/z007



ANNEX A

Eureka County, Nevada

Section Twp Range Description
17 33N 51E NW/4 SE/4
7 31N 51E All, Except 43.34
acre R/W

IR I 0211300 2. 457 12rea/zeer

Page: 123 Page.

Acres

40,00

477.25



EXHIBIT B
AMENDMENT TQ MINERALS LEASES

This Amendment to Minerals Leases {Amendment) is dated the é:kgi_ day of
November, 1987, and is effective as of October 11, 1985, Dbetween SOQUTHERN
PACIFIC LAND COMPANY, a California corporation (Lessor} and SFP MINERALS
CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (Lessee).

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee desire to amend the Minerals Leases to define
the Lessee's responsibilities under the Minerals Leases.

NOW, THEREFORE, Lessor and Lessee agree that Article 11 of each Minerals
Lease be replaced with the following new Article 11:

Article 11, Property Revenues., During the Term lessee shall receive

the revenues otherwise payable to Lessor from all leases, licenses, contracts
and agreements on the Property for which the sole purpase is mining, mineral
prospecting, or any mining of hard mineral related endeavor, Duripg the
Term, Lassee shall act, and is hereby given the authority to act, as Lessor's
exclusive agent in all matters relating to tne enforcement,  administration
and performance of such leases, licenses, cantracts and agreements.

Except as herein amended, the Minerals Leases listed an Exhibit A remain

in full force and effect.

SOUTHERN PACIFIC LAND COMPANY

By \\)\Q({v ¢ :

Vice President

SFP MINERALS CORPORATIGN

R -
- 7 . .

By . o R SR
Vice President

I
gl
<

I T T a2ti300 2o 457 x2/04s2907



STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
} ss.

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Sth day
of November , 1987 by P. F. Weber , Vice President of

SEP MINERALS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

E Nt

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

September 20, 1990

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
55.
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO )
On this /5 day of hj;ﬁf?adﬂaﬁéﬂv/J in the year.One Thaousand

1
Nine Hundred and Eighty-Seven before me, Clortm e ;yf,xid4w4qxf , A Nofary
Z 7

Public in and for the City and County of 5an Francisco, State of California,

personally appeared /i/.gkﬂ Eﬁkﬁbaf personally known to me or proved

ta me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the

within instrument as the LfZﬁLaﬂ;f President of the Corporation that

executed the within instrument and acknowledged to me that such carporation

axecated the within instrument pursuant to its by-laws or a resolution of its

board of directors,

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

i

L;;*JﬂﬁbmA/fj;77 S ot prscas,
Notary Public in and for the ity and County
of San Francisco, State of California.

B S A S el e e e Dt S
§ oL ShAL §
(1 4 2 B
i
- “
(vl

My Commission Expires:

Sl N D5
- / T

AT GAIRD o211300 2cce 358 ~22°%/2207

Page- 17gf 12



10,

Exhibit A

Lo

AMENOMENT TO MINERALS LEASES

Minerals Lease dated October 11, 1985 (SPL-6468} covering lands
in Imperial County, Califarnia.

Minerals lease dated October 11, 1985 (SPL-6499) covering lands
in Sierra County, California.

Minerals Lease dated October 11, 1985 (SPL-6470) covering lands
in fureka County, Nevada,

Minerals Leass dated October 11, 1985 (SPL-56471) covering lands
in San Bernardino County, California.

Minerals Lease dated October 11, 1985 (SPL-6472)} covering lands
in Lander Couinty, Nevada.

Minerals Lease dated Dctober 1), 1985 (SPL-6473) covering lands
in Pershing County, Nevada.

Minerals Lease dated October 11, 1985 {SPL-6474) covering lands
in Lyon County, Nevada.

Minerals Lease dated October 11, 1985 (SPL-6475) covering lands
in Churchill County, Nevada.

Minerals Lease dated August 3, 1987 (SPL-6697) covering lands in
Churchill County, Nevada.

Minerals Lease dated April 1, 1987 (SPL 6733) covering lands in
San Bernardino County, Califormia.

LR A 0211300 ooz, de7 12704s2007



